

**Supreme Judicial Court**  
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK COUNTY

No. SJC-11154

---

LISA KLAIRMONT and MICHAEL FREEMAN, M.D., as Administrators of the  
Estate of JACOB SAMUEL FREEMEN,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

GAINSBORO RESTAURANT, INC. D/B/A OUR HOUSE EAST and  
HOLLI P. VARA, FRANKLIN E. MELGAR and  
HENRY D. VARA, III, AS THEY ARE TRUSTEES OF  
THE 50-58 GAINSBOROUGH STREET REALTY TRUST,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION and**  
**DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR**

---

Michael C. Gilleran, BBO #192210  
Michael D. Riseberg, BBO #567771  
ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN P.C.  
175 Federal Street  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
Tel: (617) 482-0600  
Fax: (617) 482-0604  
mgilleran@apslaw.com  
mriseberg@apslaw.com

Dated: May 11, 2012

No. SJC-11154

---

LISA KLAIRMONT and MICHAEL FREEMAN, M.D., as  
Administrators of the Estate of JACOB SAMUEL FREEMEN,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

GAINSBORO RESTAURANT, INC. D/B/A OUR HOUSE EAST  
and HOLLI P. VARA, FRANKLIN E. MELGAR and  
HENRY D. VARA, III, AS THEY ARE TRUSTEES OF  
THE 50-58 GAINSBOROUGH STREET REALTY TRUST,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
**MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**  
**and DRI-THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR**

---

SUFFOLK COUNTY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....8

    I.    The mere presence of Building Code violations at a defendant’s business establishment lacks the nexus to trade or commerce necessary for a recovery under G.L. c.93A.....8

        A.    The Superior Court’s finding that the Building Code violations were knowing and willful does not satisfy the trade-or-commerce requirement

    II.   The Court should clarify that a Building Code violation is not a per se violation of G.L. c. 93A and, contrary to the reasoning of the Superior Court, the Building Code does not fall within the scope of 940 C.M.R. § 3.16(3).....16

    III.  The Superior Court was bound by the jury’s finding of no causation on plaintiffs’ wrongful death claim in ruling on plaintiffs’ c. 93A claim .....24

        A.    Fact issues common to jury and non-jury claims must be submitted to the jury first and the jury’s findings are binding in the resolution of the non-jury claims .....24

B. The decisions in other jurisdictions overwhelmingly conclude that a judge ruling on a claim submitted to the court is bound by the jury's prior finding on the same factual issue .....31

C. No Massachusetts case holds that a trial court may disregard a jury's finding under the circumstances here .....34

CONCLUSION.....36

PROOF OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF RULE 16(k) COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Ag Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Nielsen*,  
231 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 2000).....31, 32

*Alba v. Raytheon Co.*,  
441 Mass. 836 (2004).....29

*Anderson v. Phoenix Inv. Counsel of Boston, Inc.*,  
387 Mass. 444 (1982).....29

*Atkinson v. Rosenthal*,  
33 Mass.App.Ct. 219 (1992).....15

*Avery v. Whatley*,  
670 A.2d 922 (Me. 1996).....31

*Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover*,  
359 U.S. 500 (1959).....26, 27, 28, 32

*Brunelle v. W.E. Aubuchon Co., Inc.*,  
60 Mass.App.Ct. 626 (2004).....17

*Casavant v. Norwegian Cruise Line, Ltd.*,  
460 Mass. 500 (2011).....25

*Chamberlayne School v. Banker*,  
30 Mass. App. Ct. 346 (1991).....35

*Dalis v. Buyer Advertising, Inc.*,  
418 Mass. 220 (1994).....26-27, 28, 30

*Darviris v. Petros*,  
442 Mass. 274 (2004).....*passim*

*Dow v. Lifeline Ambulance Service, Inc.*,  
1996 WL 1186916 (Mass.Super. 1996).....20

*Feeney v. Dell, Inc.*,  
454 Mass. 192 (2009).....8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

*Garza v. City of Omaha*,  
814 F.2d 553 (8th Cir. 1987).....31

<i>Goodridge v. Department of Pub. Health,</i> 440 Mass. 309 (2003).....	21
<i>Guity v. Commerce Ins. Co.,</i> 36 Mass. App. Ct. 339 (1994).....	36
<i>Herman v. Admit One Ticket Agency LLC,</i> 454 Mass. 611 (2009).....	25
<i>International Fidelity Ins. Co. v. Wilson,</i> 387 Mass. 841 (1983).....	15, 25
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG,</i> 198 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Lantner v. Carson,</i> 374 Mass. 606 (1978).....	8
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,</i> 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Lemrise v. Koska,</i> 1996 WL 496961 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1996).....	12-13
<i>Mahoney v. Baldwin,</i> 27 Mass.App.Ct. 778 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>Maillet v. ATF-Davidson Co.,</i> 407 Mass. 185 (1990).....	12
<i>McGonagle v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 75 Mass.App.Ct. 593 (2009).....	8, 9, 21, 22, 24
<i>Mechanics National Bank of Worcester v. Killeen,</i> 377 Mass. 100 (1979).....	14, 22
<i>Nei v. Burley,</i> 388 Mass. 307 (1983).....	35
<i>Onvoy, Inc. v. Allete, Inc.,</i> 736 N.W.2d 611 (Minn. 2007).....	31, 32-33
<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 341 Mass. 760 (1960).....	21
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,</i> 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	28

<i>Peabody N.E., Inc. v. Town of Marshfield,</i> 426 Mass. 436 (1998).....	9
<i>Reiter Oldsmobile, Inc. v. General Motors Corporation,</i> 378 Mass. 707 (1979).....	20
<i>Specialized Technology Resources, Inc. v.</i> <i>JPS Elastomerics Corp.,</i> 80 Mass. App. Ct. 841 (2011).....	29
<i>Swenson v. Yellow Transportation, Inc.,</i> 317 F.Supp.2d 51 (2004).....	23
<i>Troy v. Bay State Computer Group, Inc.,</i> 141 F.3d 378 (1st Cir. 1998).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Wallace Motor Sales, Inc. v. American Motor</i> <i>Sales Corp.,</i> 780 F.2d 1049 (1st Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Ward v. Tex. Employment Comm'n,</i> 823 F.2d 907 (5th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Whelihan v. Markowski,</i> 37 Mass.App.Ct. 209 (1994).....	12, 19
<i>Wood v. Wood,</i> 693 A.2d 673 (Vt. 1997).....	31
<i>Wyler v. Bonnell Motors, Inc.,</i> 35 Mass. App. Ct. 563 (1993).....	35

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Massachusetts General Laws

c. 90, § 17.....23  
c. 93A.....*passim*  
c. 93A, § 2(a).....8  
c. 186, § 19.....23  
c. 229, § 2.....4, 16  
c. 260, § 5A.....23

Code of Federal Regulations

§ 392.6.....23

Code of Massachusetts Regulations

780 C.M.R. § 101.....22  
940 C.M.R. § 3.16(3).....*passim*
